
 

 

 

CABINET 
 
WEDNESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2021 
 
2.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH 

Committee Officer: Linda Albon  
Tel: 01354 622229 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 
Whilst this meeting will be held in public, we encourage members of the public to view the 
meeting via our YouTube channel, due to the Council still observing Covid-19 restrictions. 
 
This meeting of Cabinet can be viewed via You Tube link: https://youtu.be/zBEOkwTqPho 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence  
 

2   Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held 21 October 2021. 
 

3   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified  
 

4   To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting  
 

5   Draft Business Plan 2022/23 (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

For Cabinet to approve the Draft Business Plan 2022-23 for public consultation. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/zBEOkwTqPho


6   Draft Budget 2022/23 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy (Pages 21 - 46) 
 

To consider and approve: the revised General Fund Budget and Capital Programme 
for 2021/22; the Draft General Fund Budget Estimates 2022/23 and the Draft 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27 for consultation; and the Capital 
Programme 2022-2025. 

 
7   Treasury Management Strategy Statement & Annual Investment Strategy Mid-Year 

Review 2021/22 (Pages 47 - 58) 
 
The purpose of this report is to review the Council’s Treasury Management activity 
for the first six months of 2021/22. 

 
8   March Area Transport Study (Outline Business Case and Next Steps) (Pages 59 - 

76) 
 
To report the outcome of the March Area Transport Study Outline Business Case 
and note the approval to proceed to Full Business Case stage. 
 

9   Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 77 - 78) 
 
For information purposes. 
 

10   Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent  
 

Tuesday, 30 November 2021 
 
Members:  Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 

Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor A Lynn, 
Councillor P Murphy, Councillor C Seaton and Councillor S Tierney 



 
 

CABINET 
 

 
THURSDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2021 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton and Councillor S Tierney 
 
CAB25/21 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 30 September 2021 were agreed and signed. 
 
CAB26/21 CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 

 
Members considered the Civil Parking Enforcement Update report presented by Councillor Mrs 
French.  
 
Councillor Mrs French had attended a meeting on 7 September where County Highways and 
Transport Committee approval was given to progress civil parking enforcement plans. She 
stressed that we are not bringing in car parking charges unless Government forces us to do so. 
Councillor Mrs French shared details of the project delivery timeline, which will include a period of 
statutory consultation, leading up to the planned implementation of civil parking enforcement in 
October 2023.   
 
Councillor Mrs Laws said she welcomed this news; civil parking enforcement cannot come to 
Whittlesey quickly enough because of parking abuse. It is disappointing it will take so long but she 
understands that there is a procedure to follow.  
 
Councillor Murphy also welcomed the news, but he is disappointed it will not be implemented 
earlier. Parking in Chatteris gets worse by the day with people parking on double yellow lines, 
bends and at road junctions etc.  
 
Councillor Seaton sai
[...]
t be a matter of enforcing the current rules.  
 
Councillor Mrs French said at the Community Safety Partnership meeting this morning she did ask 
Inspector Lombardo if the plan had the support of the police. He advised he is in full support and 
has already responded.  
 
Councillor Benney said that he too fully supports this and agreed with Councillor Murphy’s 
comments regarding parking in Chatteris. The proposal will also bring economic benefits to 
Chatteris if we can get the environment right for businesses to thrive. Currently people drive to 
March as they cannot park within the town centre, but civil parking enforcement will make traffic 
more fluid, and businesses will surely welcome this. There have also been problems in the car 
park so potentially it could also alleviate anti-social behaviour in the town. It is a good thing for the 
towns and villages.  
 
Councillor Mrs Laws said she hoped the promise made by Inspector Lombardo to Councillor Mrs 
French would be fulfilled and it was not lip service. Councillor Mrs French said that she has been 
discussing parking issues with Inspector Lombardo for some years; he always responds to her and 
they get on well.  
 
Councillor Boden said he would like officers particularly to note that we all know we are not doing 
this as a money-making exercise, but nor can the County Council expect that we will generate 
money for them out of this. We are trying to introduce a system of enforcement which will mean 
that our on-street parking arrangements become more effective. His concern is the draft agency 
agreement, and it is essential that there is no misunderstanding on the part of the County Council 
about what that should or should not contain. There should be nothing about parking fees, neither 
should there be onerous terms placed upon FDC. We must recognise that we will be operating this 
on behalf of CCC but not if over bureaucratic or more onerous than necessary. FDC will accept in 
principle responsibility for the initial deficit but he would not want to waste time arguing where 
surplus may go. There should not be any surplus as there will be no parking fees. He is also 
concerned that any SRA created is not overly restrictive or prescriptive as we need as much 
flexibility as possible to operate this scheme in the light of what we see the initial and longer-term 
requirements to be once people are used to enforcement taking place.  
 
Councillor Mrs French said this is the purpose of the additional CCC Highways and Transport 
meeting on 4 November. We have stressed that there will be no parking charges and we will be 
keeping funding, it will not be going to Peterborough.   
 

Cabinet AGREED to: 

a) Note the decisions agreed in respect of Civil Parking Enforcement at Cambridgeshire 
County Council Highway and Transport Committee on 7th September 2021  

b) Note the progress being made by FDC and CCC in respect of moving the introduction 
of CPE forward.  

 
CAB27/21 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the draft Cabinet Forward Plan for information and announced that the 
reserve Cabinet meeting planned for 17 November is cancelled.  
 
 
 
4.22 pm                     Chairman 

Page 4



 

Agenda Item No: 5  

Committee: CABINET 

Date:  December 8 2021 

Report Title: DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN 2022-23 

1 Purpose / Summary 
• For Cabinet to approve the Draft Business Plan 2022-23 for public consultation. 

2 Key issues 
• Our Draft Business Plan 2022-23 identifies the key challenges and opportunities for 

Fenland. Its structure outlines our key Corporate Priorities (Communities, 
Environment, Economy and Quality Organisation), and an additional cross cutting 
'Council for the Future' section. This section outlines transformative projects which 
aim to tackle areas of need within the district, or to transform services or the wider 
organisation to be fit for the future. These transformation projects are chosen by our 
Cabinet members.    

• The impact of Coronavirus has and continues to affect our residents, partners, local 
businesses and our workforce. Recovering from the impact of Covid-19 and the 
'Council for the Future' projects will be crucial in supporting the organisation to adapt 
and reshape to be able to effectively respond to future needs, aims and challenges.  

• Despite the challenges posed by Coronavirus and over a decade of continued public 
sector austerity, the Council remains committed to delivering high-quality services. 
We are working hard to attract crucial external funding needed to unlock Fenland's 
potential and bolster its prosperity and resilience in the coming years. Millions of 
pounds worth of investment is already secured, and projects are underway as part of 
'Partnership Investment in Fenland'.    

• The Draft Business Plan 2022-23 will be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel on 17 January 2022.  

• The public will be invited to comment on the Draft Business Plan between 4 January 
and 31 January 2022 through an online survey. Feedback will be incorporated into 
the final version of the Business Plan that will be considered by Cabinet and Council 
on 24 February 2022.  

3 Recommendations 
• For Cabinet to approve the Draft Business Plan 2022-23 for public consultation. 

 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference N/A  

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Chris Boden, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Steve Tierney, Portfolio Holder for Transformation and 
Communication  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Report Originators & 
Contact Officers 

Paul Medd, Chief Executive 
Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director 
Carol Pilson, Corporate Director 
David Wright, Head of Policy & Communications 

Background Paper(s) Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 

 

Page 6



®

2022/23

Fenland
District
Council

Business Plan

P
age 7



Introduction by the Leader and Chief Executive

About Fenland

Coronavirus and Fenland District Council

Business Plan structure

Cou
[...]
ngside partners, we 
are working to enable residents to access the support they need 
to live happily, healthily and independently.

We also face some challenges around deprivation, particularly 
around education and health. We are the 80th (out of 326) most 
deprived area in the country, with some wards within the top 10% 
most deprived (IMD: 2019). Nevertheless, we continue to work 
closely with other organisations to positively overcome these 
challenges.

211
square miles
incorporating

4 towns
& 29 villages,

102,080
Population

House prices
on average

£182.549k

135
hectares of open

green spaces

P
age 10



We’ve come a long way in our battle with coronavirus. At the start 
of 2021 we were in our second period of national lockdown, with 
fears about the impact it would have on jobs, businesses, and 
the economy, as well as people’s mental health and wellbeing, 
at the forefront of our minds.

As a Council, meeting the demands of the Covid-19 pandemic 
have been vast. Whilst delivering business as usual, we have 
responded to, and delivered, changes in legislation within 
days, created new services to respond to residents’ needs 
and communicated the latest guidance effectively with 
communities, businesses, and our workforce.

At the same time, we’ve accelerated the pace of our 
customer services transformation. Work to provide more 
modern, efficient, and flexible ways to access our services 
has been a Council priority for some time, but the rapid 

C
ov

id
-1

9 
an

d
 F

en
la

nd
 D

is
tr

ic
t C

ou
nc

il
4uptake of digital technologies during the pandemic meant we had to 

fast-track years of progress in a matter of months.

Not only have we significantly improved our online access, but we 
have increased the automation of our digital services and developed 
faster and more streamlined processes to make it even easier for 
people to interact with us, whilst ensuring that face-to-face services remain 
available for those that need them.

Meeting t
[...]
aspects of the Council’s Health and Safety action plan to ensure the safety and wellbeing of our workforce, partners and 
    wider community

Performance indicators
 • % of customer queries resolved at first point of contact
 • Contact Centre calls answered within 20 seconds
 • Contact Centre calls handled
 • Council Tax collected
 • Council Tax net collection fund receipts
 • NNDR collected
 • NNDR net collection fund receipts
 • Number of visits to our website

 

O
ur

 P
rio

rit
ie

s 
- 

Q
ua

lit
y 

O
rg

an
is

at
io

n
12

P
age 19



Fenland District Council
Fenland Hall
County Road
March
Cambridgeshire
PE15 8NQ

T: 01354 654321
E: info@fenland.gov.uk
W: fenland.gov.uk

P
age 20



 

Agenda Item No: 6 
 

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  8 December 2021 

Report Title: 

Revised General Fund Budget and Capital Programme 2021/22; Draft 
General Fund Budget Estimates 2022/23 and Draft Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2022/23 to 2026/27; Capital Programme 
2022 - 2025 

 

 

1 Purpose / Summary 

To consider and approve: 

• the revised General Fund Budget and Capital Programme for 2021/22; 

• the Draft General Fund Budget Estimates 2022/23 and the Draft Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27 for consultation; 

• Capital Programme 2022-2025. 

2 Key issues 

• Business Rates Baseline Funding (Settlement Funding Assessment) in 2022/23 will 
be the same as 2021/22 due to the government freezing the NNDR multiplier for 
2022/23. However, the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 
announcement is not expected until around mid-December 2021. Consequently, 
until the details of the Finance Settlement have been received, the figures 
detailed in this report should be treated as being provisional. 

• In accordance with the motion adopted by Council in July 2019, a 0% Council Tax 
increase has been included in the MTFS for 2022/23 and over the medium term. 

• Council Tax Referendum limits for 2021/22 have yet to be formally announced. It is 
expected that they will be set at an increase of 2% or £5 whichever is the higher. 

• Projections for 2021/22, including the Cambridgeshire Horizons money, are showing 
a surplus of £1.775m. However, assuming the current balance of the 
Cambridgeshire Horizons money is set aside for future use, the projections would 
show a shortfall of £987k at the end of the financial year. This does not include for 
the possibility of further expenditure being identified as being appropriate to be 
funded from the Cambridgeshire Horizons money. 

• Current forecasts for 2022/23 show a shortfall of £1.278m based on the 
assumptions detailed in Appendix C. This shortfall increases year on year, reaching 
£1.561m in 2026/27. 

• At this time, more detailed work is required on a number of issues which could 
potentially both increase funding and increase costs (as detailed in paragraph 8.9 of 
the report). Further information is expected over the next few weeks and this will be 
incorporated where possible, into the final budget report in February 2022. 

• Although there are currently many uncertainties regarding the budget for 2022/23 
and the MTFS, there remains a significant structural deficit which the Council will 
need to address. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

• The final deficits for 2021/22 and 2022/23 will have to be funded from Council 
reserves (current balances shown in Appendix E). At this stage, due to the many 
uncertainties around the potential deficits, there is no requirement to formally 
approve any amounts to be funded from reserves.  

• An updated Capital Programme for 2021/22 and for the medium term 2022-25 is 
proposed. 

 

3 Recommendations 

• It is recommended that:- 

(i) the draft budget proposals for 2022/23 outlined in this report be approved 
for consultation; 

(ii) the revised General Fund Budget and revised Capital Programme for 
2021/22 be approved; 

(iii) the proposed Capital Programme for 2022-2025 be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 

Wards Affec
[...]
 level. Study outcomes are detailed in the 
Options Assessment Report that was reported to Cabinet in March 2020. 

• Public consultation was held between 15 May and 28 June 2020 which was online 
only due to the Covid-19 pandemic. Results showed strong public support for the 
options presented in the OAR. 

• The MATS Outline Business Case (Executive Summary attached in Appendix B) 
was completed in September 2021 and built upon the Strategic Outline Business 
Case submitted in October 2020.  

• The OBC makes the case for constructing the package of March improvement 
schemes and demonstrates that there is a strategic need for change, the package 
offers value for money, is commercially viable, is financially affordable and is 
deliverable. 

• The package includes MATS Broad Street scheme which is closely aligned with a 
pedestrianisation scheme for Broad Street that is being delivered as part of March’s 
successful Future High Street Fund (FHSF) bid. The Broad Street FHSF scheme is 
currently at concept design stage but work needs to progress quickly in order to 
meet the challenging timescales for completing construction by April 2024. The 
MATS Broad Street scheme is inextricably linked to the FHSF Broad Street scheme, 
so construction of the two schemes needs to happen simultaneously. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



• The March Minor Schemes approved for delivery at the September 2020 H&T 
committee and FDC Cabinet included nine schemes, detailed in Appendix A. Seven 
of these schemes have been completed with the remaining two, Upwell 
Road/Cavalry Drive speed reduction measures and Norwood Rd traffic calming 
earmarked for completion by February 2022. 

• The MATS Pedestrian and Walking Strategy document that was produced in May 
2020 is now being assessed to determine which of the 91 interventions identified by 
the strategy can be progressed through to preliminary design. This work is due to be 
completed in January 2022 and will result in a set of preliminary designs for sifted 
schemes. This work is being aligned with the Fenland Cycling, Walking and Mobility 
Aid Strategy (Version 1) adopted by FDC Cabinet in September 2021. 

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

• Note and comment on the conclusions of the March Area Transport Study Outline 
Business Case. 

• Note progress on delivery of the March Minor Schemes approved at the September 
2020 Cabinet. 

• Note the programme and costs for Full Business Case and detailed design of the 
March package of schemes, providing funding is made available by CPCA Board 
and a suitable funding agreement between CCC and CPCA is agreed. 

 

 

 

Wards Affected All March Wards 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Seaton, Portfolio Holder for Transport 

Report Originator(s) Belinda Pedler, Senior Transport Officer 

Contact Officer(s) Wendy Otter, Transport Development Manager 

Belinda Pedler, Senior Transport Officer 

Page 60



Background Paper(s) March Area Transport Study background paper and appendix 

 

The following March Area Transport Study Outline Business Case 
document is available on the County Council website from the link 
below: 

https://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/residents/travel-roads-and-
parking/transport-funding-bids-and-studies/march-transport-study 

 

The following March Area Transport Study documents are also 
available on the County Council website from the link: 

Existing Conditions and Data Collection Report 

Sustainable Travel Report 

SATURN Model Validation Report 

VISSIM Model Validation Report 

Forecasting Report 

Options Assessment Report 

 

 

 

Page 61

https://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/residents/travel-roads-and-parking/transport-funding-bids-and-studies/march-transport-study
https://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/residents/travel-roads-and-parking/transport-funding-bids-and-studies/march-transport-study


MATS OBC report 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The original March Area Transport Study (2011) and 
[...]
 the OBC is: 

• A141/Peas Hill roundabout capacity improvement, in conjunction with a developer 
funded and delivered roundabout at the junction of A141/Hostmoor Avenue 

• A141/Twenty Foot Road junction, introduction of traffic signals 

• Broad Street/Dartford Road/Station Road junction, replacement of traffic signals with 
a mini roundabout and converting Broad Street to a single lane in each direction.  

• Development of a Northern Link Road between Hundred Road/Melbourne Road in 
the south and Longhill Road to the north 

• High Street/St Peters Road upgrade to existing traffic signals. 

1.5 It is important to note that the OBC considers the above schemes as a package. 
Furthermore, the Broad Street scheme above is closely aligned with a pedestrianisation 
scheme for Broad Street that is being delivered as part of March’s successful Future High 
Street Fund (FHSF) bid. The Broad Street FHSF scheme is currently at concept design 
stage but work needs to progress quickly in order to meet the challenging timescales for 
completing construction by April 2024. The MATS Broad Street scheme is inextricably 
linked to the FHSF Broad Street scheme, so construction of the two schemes needs to 
happen simultaneously. 

1.6 Four of the schemes reported in the OBC have completed the preliminary design stage. 
Preliminary design for the Northern Link Road continues due to protracted negotiations 
over the past year with Network Rail over access to their land to complete required 
surveys. This is reflected in the programme reported later in this report. 

1.7 The Economic Case of the OBC demonstrates that the March package offers high value 
for money with a central growth scenario benefit to cost ratio (BCR) of 2.9. Under low 
growth assumptions the BCR is 1.6, while high growth assumptions increase the BCR to 
4.6. Note that the impacts of Covid-19 and Brexit have not been assessed at this stage in 
the absence of any guidance from DfT. This would be considered during t
[...]
ining two, Upwell 
Road/Cavalry Drive speed reduction measures and Norwood Rd traffic calming 
earmarked for completion by February 2022. 

1.16 Furthermore, the Pedestrian and Walking Strategy document that was produced in May 
2020 is now being assessed to determine which of the 91 interventions identified by the 
strategy can be progressed through to preliminary design. This work is due to be 
completed in January 2022 and will result in a set of preliminary designs for sifted 

Page 64



schemes. This work is being aligned closely with the Fenland Cycling, Walking and 
Mobility Aid Strategy (Version 1) adopted by FDC Cabinet in September 2021. 

 

Programme and costs for Full Business Case 

1.17 The OBC outlines a delivery programme for the next stage of the study as shown in 
Table 1 below. Appendix D outlines an indicative delivery programme through to 
construction for the schemes. 

Table 1: MATS Full Business Case and Detailed Design Programme 

Activity Duration 

Independent Technical Examination of OBC 

CCC, FDC & CPCA committees seeking approval to move to FBC & 

detailed design 

Nov 21 – Jan 22 

MATS Full Business Case & detailed design (for all schemes except 

Northern Link Road. Northern Link Road to be completed to end of 

preliminary design) 

Stakeholder consultation 

Feb 22 – Dec 22 

Independent Technical Examination of FBC 

CCC, FDC & CPCA committees seeking approval for FBC 

Jan 23 – Mar 23 

 

1.18 Estimated costs for producing a Full Business Case and detailed design of the individual 
MATS schemes are: 

• Consultant costs = £830k 

• CCC costs = £671k 

• Total = £1.501m 

1.19 Release of these funds was requested at the November 2021 CPCA Transport and 
Infrastructure committee and Board meetings. If this funding is not released CCC will not 
proceed with this work and there will be no financial burden on the council. 

3 Effect on corporate objectives 

3.1 Communities  

The following bullet points set out details of implic
[...]
2021 – 
January 
2022 

CPCA Technical Assurance Review, CCC / CPCA Committees / 
Strategic Board Approval to proceed to MATS Stage 3: Detailed 
Design / FBC. 

February 
2022 – 
December 
2022 

MATS Stage 3: Detailed Design*, Stakeholder Consultation and 
completion of the FBC document for all MATS Schemes. (*NILR 
will be at Preliminary Design). Ecology surveys timeframe may be 
determined by seasonal conditions. 

January 
2023 – 
March 
2023 

CPCA Technical Assurance Review, CCC / CPCA Committees / 
Strategic Board Approval to proceed. (*NILR funding will be 
confirmed at later date following further design work and a review 
of the FBC). 

February 
2023 – 
March 
2023 

Procurement of MATS Broad Street scheme construction 
contractor.  

April 2023 
– March 
2024 

Construction of MATS Broad Street scheme (in conjunction with 
FHSF scheme construction, to meet FSHF funding expenditure 
timeframe of March 2024).  

January 
2022 – 
June 2023 

Land Acquisition Requirement for A141 / Peas Hill Roundabout.   

January 
2022 – 
June 2023 

Land Acquisition Requirement (possible CPO) for A141 / Twenty 
Foot Road Traffic Signals  

January 
2023 – 
June 2024 

Land Acquisition Requirement (possible CPO) for Northern 
Industrial Link Road. 

September 
2024 – 
August 
2025 

Planning Process and supporting surveys (Ecology / Topography)  

(for Northern Industrial Link Road scheme). Ecology surveys 
timeframe may be determined by seasonal conditions  

June 2023 
– February 
2024 

Procurement of Contractors (For A141 / Peas Hill, A141 / Twenty 
Foot Road, High Road / St Peters Road). 

Page 74



 

 

Timescale Activity 

September 
2023 – 
March 
2024 

Statutory Orders (approval from FDC, CCC). 

April 2024 
– October 
2025 

Scheme construction period for phased delivery of:  

• A141 / Peas Hill Roundabout  

• A141 / Twenty Foot Road Junction (Signals) 

• High Road / St Peters Road Junction Improvements (Signals). 

April 2023 
– January 
2026 

Detailed Design and scheme preparation for Northern Industrial 
Link Road, including Governance Process and review of FBC. 
Plus, Statutory Orders (approval from FDC, CCC). 

February 
2026 – 
March 
2026 

Procurement of Contractor for Northern Industrial Link Road. 

Jan 2027 – 
Dec 2027 

Scheme construction*:  

• Northern Industrial Link Road 

(*construction timescale indicative). 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN –  
Updated 30 November 2021 
 
(For any queries, please refer to the published forward plan) 
 
CABINET 

CABINET 
DATE 

ITEMS LEAD 
PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER 
Thu 20 Jan 
2022 

1. Wisbech Levelling Up Fund Regeneration Bid 
 
 
 
2. Authorisation of external funding in relation to 

energy efficiency 
 

3. Economic Growth Strategy 2022-25 
4. Freedom Leisure: Jan - Mar 
5. 24 High Street, Wisbech 
6. March High Street 
7. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Boden / 
Cllr Hoy /  

Cllr Tierney / 
Cllr Lynn 

Cllr Boden / 
Cllr Hoy / 

Cllr Tierney 
Cllr Benney 

Cllr Clark 
Cllr Seaton 
Cllr Seaton 
Cllr Boden 

Thu 24 Feb 
2022 

1. Business Plan 2022/23 
2. Budget 2022/23 and Mid Term Financial 

Strategy 
3. Draft Local Plan 
4. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Boden 
Cllr Boden 

 
Cllr Laws 

Cllr Boden 
Tue 22 Mar 
2022 

1. Wisbech Levelling Up Fund Bid 
 
 
 

2. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Boden / 
Cllr Hoy /  

Cllr Tierney / 
Cllr Lynn 

Cllr Boden 
Thu 12 May 
2022 

1. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan Cllr Boden 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Previous Minutes
	5 Draft Business Plan 2022/23
	Cabinet cover sheet 081221
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations

	Business Plan 2022 - Draft

	6 Draft Budget 2022/23 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy
	Cabinet 08.12.21 Draft Budget Report
	Appendix A - Summary 0%
	Appendix B - MTFS CT 0%
	Appendix C - Base Budget Assumptions 0%
	Appendix D - Capital Programe 21-22 to 24-25
	Summary
	Schemes

	Appendix E - Reserves

	7 Treasury Management Strategy Statement & Annual Investment Strategy Mid-Year Review 2021/22
	8 March Area Transport Study (Outline Business Case and Next Steps)
	9 Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET 
 

 

WEDNESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2021 - 2.00 
PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor A Lynn, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton and Councillor S Tierney 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Mrs D Laws 
 
 
CAB28/21 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 21 October 2021 were agreed and signed.  
 
CAB29/21 DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN 2022/23 

 

Members considered the Draft Business Plan 2022/23 report presented by Councillor Boden.   

Councillor Boden said he had a few items of concern and referred to page 3 of the report where 
the average house price is stated as £182.549k. He requested that this be amended to read 
£182,549. He also referred to the narrative on that page stating that Fenland is the 80th (out of 
326) most deprived area in the country, with some wards within the top 10% most deprived. This 
data was from 2019 and some of these wards no longer exist therefore it is not always easy to 
translate the information. He doubted that we have more than one ward in the top 10% of the most 
deprived and requested that officers check the information based on the 2019 data.   

Cabinet AGREED to approve the Draft Business Plan 2022-23 for public consultation. 

 
CAB30/21 DRAFT BUDGET 2022/23 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

 

Members considered the Draft Budget 2022/23 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy report 
presented by Councillor Boden.  

Councillor Boden said it is increasingly the case every year that when we produce these reports it 
is less certain that the numbers will be the same in 3-4 months’ time due to changes in government 
regulation and revenue support, however the report had been excellently written and speaks for 
itself.  

Councillor Lynn asked if this meant that the figures would change for the better or worse. 
Councillor Boden responded that some would change for the worse but overall, we will ensure they 
will change for the better. There are some downside risks within the report which will materialise 
although he cannot state which.  

Councillor Hoy said referring to risks she had previously been asked what the risks in terms of 
homelessness are and how it affects the budget. We need to acknowledge that for all that we have 
been doing and for every strategy in place, we do not know the effects that the courts reopening 
will have. During lockdown many people were not served Section 21 notices; courts will have a 
massive backlog and we do not know how many people will come forward for housing advice. We 
have a statutory duty to prevent homelessness, and we must house those with priority need so we 
could potentially be in a perilous situation. We are putting plans in place, but we must recognise 



that this is nothing to do with what Fenland has or has not done but remember this is a national 
risk being faced by all councils.  

Councillor Boden agreed but said that what is important is that we are seeking to mitigate the 
potential risk by ensuring the unit net cost of support to us is reduced next year compared with this 
year through various changes in structure of the way in which we provide support and through 
whom we provide the support.  

Councillor Boden suggested that the third recommendation regarding the report be amended to 
provisionally approve the Capital Programme for 2022-2025 because the FDC element is 
something we will need to look at when we are considering what changes may need to be made 
between now and the budget.  

Cabinet AGREED that:- 

(i) the draft budget proposals for 2022/23 outlined in this report be approved for 
consultation; 

(ii) the revised General Fund Budget and revised Capital Programme for 2021/22 be 
approved; 

(iii) the proposed Capital Programme for 2022-2025 be provisionally approved. 

 
CAB31/21 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT & ANNUAL INVESTMENT 

STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW 2021/22 
 

Members considered the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy Mid-Year Review 2021/22 report presented by Councillor Boden.  
 
Cabinet AGREED to note the report.  
 
CAB32/21 MARCH AREA TRANSPORT STUDY (OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE AND NEXT 

STEPS) 
 

Members considered the March Area Transport Study (Outline Business Case and Next Steps) 
report presented by Councillor Seaton.  

Councillor Mrs French said at the risk of sounding pedantic although it is important to be correct, 
she was pleased to hear Councillor Seaton quote the figure of £1.51m as the estimated cost of the 
small business case and detailed design, as paragraph 1.7 of the report incorrectly states £1.5m. 
Councillor Boden stated that the figure of £1.5m had been a mistake by the CPCA but had since 
been addressed.  

Councillor Mrs French stated that although work on Upwell Road/Cavalry Drive and Norwood Road 
were due in February 2022, residents’ comments were such that we went back out to consultation 
and most residents are now happy. She added that we will be in Purdah in April 2023 when 
construction of the MATs Broad Street Scheme commences, so this will need to be changed.  

Councillor Mrs French then referred to Appendix D of the report where it references Twenty Foot 
Road/High Road and said this should read High Street as there is no High Road in March and it is 
important to get it correct.   
 

Cabinet AGREED to: 

 Note and comment on the conclusions of the March Area Transport Study Outline 
Business Case. 

 Note progress on delivery of the March Minor Schemes approved at the 



September 2020 Cabinet. 

 Note the programme and costs for Full Business Case and detailed design of the 
March package of schemes, providing funding is made available by CPCA Board 
and a suitable funding agreement between CCC and CPCA is agreed. 

 
CAB33/21 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information.  
 
 
 
 
2.29 pm                     Chairman 


